CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-R____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS, ADOPTING A DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN; MAKING FINDINGS OF FACT; AND PROVIDING FOR RELATED MATTERS.

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Dripping Springs ("City Council") seeks to promote reasonable water restrictions for its users; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council recognizes that it is the best interest of its residents, visitors, and business to adopt and implement the Drought Contingency Plan; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Administrative Code Section 51.001, the City has general authority to adopt an ordinance or police regulation that is for the good government, peace or order of the City and is necessary or proper for carrying out a power granted by law to the City; and
- **WHEREAS,** pursuant to Chapter 552 of the Texas Local Government Code, the City has the authority to regulate water usage as it relates to its water customers; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Dripping Springs desires to establish a drought contingency plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Dripping Springs City Council:

- **1. Findings of Fact:** The above and foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are incorporated as finding of fact.
- **2. Drought Contingency Plan:** The Drought Contingency Plan, as presented herein as Attachment "A", is hereby adopted and approved.
- 3. Effective Date: This resolution shall be effective from and after its approval and passage.
- 4. Meeting: The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

PASSED & APPROVED this, the 15th day of February 2022.

CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS:

Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Andrea Cunningham, City Secretary